

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant

Mr A Bhatti

Respondent

V

Driving & Vehicle Standards Agency

OPEN PRELIMINARY HEARING

On: 5 January 2021

Heard at: Birmingham CVP

Before: Employment Judge Dean

Representation :

For the Claimant: No attendance

For the Respondent: Mr Patr

Mr Patrick Keith, of counsel

JUDGMENT

The Judgment of the Tribunal is that:

The claimant's complaints of unlawful discrimination because of the protected characteristic of race and or of age have no reasonable prospect of success and are struck out. The claimant's complaints are dismissed.

Employment Judge Dean

Date 5 January 2021

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Note - Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.